
 
 

Bid Forms Page 1 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

 
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

 
 
 

BID FORMS 
FOR 

 
CALIFORNIA STREET ROAD DIET 

 
 

PROJECT NO. WT18005/ 
ATPSB1L-5008(194) 

 
 

DO NOT DETACH ANY OF THIS MATERIAL 
THIS CONSTITUTES YOUR BID PROPOSAL 

 
SUBMIT ONE ORIGINAL OF THIS BID PROPOSAL 

 
 

Job Walk:  N/A 
 

BID OPENING:  Thursday, March 23, 2023, 2:00 p.m., 
City Hall, Clerk’s Office 

 
 

BIDDER'S NAME:          
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 2 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

CALIFORNIA STREET ROAD DIET 
PROJECT NO. WT18005/ATPSB1L-5008(194) 

BIDDER’S CHECKLIST/AGREEMENT 
CITY OF STOCKTON PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

(Checklist Not Required to be Submitted) 
 

 

Did you complete and/or properly sign: 

       You have carefully examined the specifications and all other provisions of this form and 
understand the meaning, intent, and requirements of same.  

 Review and sign all Letters of Clarification on the City web site at www.stocktonca.gov/pwbid 
prior to submitting your bid.  Submit signed letters with bid. 

  List of Subcontractors (Bid Forms) 

       Non-Collusion Declaration form (Bid Forms) 

       Department of Industrial Relations Labor Compliance Self-Certification (Bid Forms) 

       Title VI Violation Self-Certification (Bid Forms) 

       Registered with the Department of Industrial Relations (California Labor Code Section 1725.5) 

       Submit proof of registration (registration number, contractor name, license type/number) from 
Department of Industrial Relations for all Contractors/Subcontractors (regardless of tier).  Proof 
of registration is due with bid submittal. Subcontractor proof of registration is due no later than 
four business days after bid opening.  Bids will not be accepted from unregistered contractors. 

  Local Employment Ordinance form (Bid Forms) 

  Local Business Preference Ordinance form (Bid Forms) 

      Advise all subcontractors of prevailing wage rate, apprenticeship, Title VI, DIR, and all other 
contract compliance requirements 

___ Include your 10% bidder’s security (bidder’s bond, certified or cashier’s check) 

       Review and understand all Questions/Answers/Clarifications on the City web site at 
www.stocktonca.gov/pwbid prior to submitting your bid 

___ Submit company name and contact information to Chyerle Leach at (209) 937-8818, or email at 
chyerle.leach@stocktonca.gov.  

___ Attend Job Walk, if mandatory: n/a  

       Submit one (1) Original of all bid documents    

       Deliver the sealed bid proposal to City Hall, City Clerk’s Office (1st floor), 425 N. El Dorado Street, 
Stockton, CA  95202 not later than Thursday, March 23, 2023, 2:00 p.m.  Sealed bid shall be 
marked "BID" and indicate project name, number, and bid opening date.  Please note that some 
overnight delivery services do not deliver directly to the City Clerk’s Office.  This could 
result in the bid arriving in the City Clerk’s Office after the bid opening deadline and 
therefore not being accepted. 

 
 

 
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 3 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

BID FOR PUBLIC WORK 
 

CITY OF STOCKTON 
 
 
 

Stockton, CA    , 20   
 
 

TO THE HONORABLE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STOCKTON: 
 
 
 

Pursuant to your Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, I, we, or either of us: 
 

                 
(State whether individual, firm, corporation, association, or co-partnership) 

hereby offer (and hereby promise and agree in case this bid is accepted) to furnish all labor, material, 

equipment and supplies necessary to complete the work mentioned in said Notice Inviting Sealed Bids 

in strict accordance with the plans and specifications for said work to be done and labor, materials, and 

equipment and supplies to be furnished, which plans and specifications are on file in the office of the 

City Clerk of the City of Stockton and made part hereof by reference, the same as if herein fully set out, 

at the following rates and prices, to-wit: 

  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 4 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

CALIFORNIA STREET ROAD DIET  
PROJECT NO. WT18005/ATPSB1L-5008(194) 

 
B I D D I N G   S C H E D U L E 

 
Each bidder shall bid each item, including all alternate bid(s).  Failure to bid an item shall be 
just cause for considering the bid as non-responsive.  Line item costs should include all 
Contractor’s overhead and profit and indirect costs.  Bids not presented on City forms shall be 
cause for considering the bid as non-responsive.  The basis of contract award will be the lower 
bidder for the Base Bid.  It is the City’s sole discretion to add, or not add, the Alternative Bid(s) 
to the Base Bid contract. 
 
PHASE 1  
 
CALIFORNIA STREET, FROM MINER AVENUE TO ALPINE AVENUE 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS EST. QTY 
UNIT 

PRICE 
 

TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 TRAFFIC CONTROL DETOURS AND ACCESS LS 1 
  

3 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

4 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 
PRESERVATION 

LS 1 
  

5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 
  

6 REMOVE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN EA 33 
  

7 REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER LF 256 
  

8 REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK SF 3,001 
  

9 REMOVE AND REINSTALL UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN EA 6 
  

10 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 9,054 
  

11 REMOVE EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLET EA 1 
  

12 REMOVE EXISTING STORM DRAIN PIPE LF 13 
  

13 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING LS 1 
  

14 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 
  

15 
REMOVE EXISTING RECTANGULAR RAPID FLASHING 
BEACON ASSEMBLY 

LS 1 
  

16 
ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 
PREPARATION 

CY 480 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 5 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

17 ROUGH GRADING SF 14,306 
  

18 ACCESSIBLE RAMP EA 3 
  

19 CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 405 
  

20 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SF 4,124 
  

21 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LF 110 
  

22 CURB PAINT (RED) LF 1,273 
  

23 12" STORM DRAIN PIPE LF 15 
  

24 TYPE 2 CURB INLET CATCH BASIN EA 1 
  

25 1.5" GRIND SF 61,817 
  

26 1.5" OVERLAY TON 641 
  

27 CRACK SEAL SF 315,790 
  

28 SLURRY SEAL SF 315,790 
  

29 8.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 87 
  

30 12.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 643 
  

31 4" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 27B AND 27M) LF 312 
  

32 
4" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (BIKE BUFFER HATCH 
STRIPING) 

LF 6,149 
  

33 6" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 9, 39, AND 39A) LF 24,677 
  

34 8" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 37B AND 38) LF 1,233 
  

35 12" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE LF 316 
  

36 24" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE LF 596 
  

37 
4" THERMOPLASTIC - YELLOW (DETAILS 22, 25A, 29, 
32) 

LF 25,498 
  

38 12" THERMOPLASTIC - YELLOW LF 997 
  

39 24" THERMOPLASTIC - YELLOW LF 78 
  

40 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - WHITE SF 1,952 
  

41 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - GREEN SF 3,519 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 6 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

42 HEAVY DUTY CHANNELIZER EA 839 
  

43 ROADSIDE SIGN EA 185 
  

44 PROJECT SIGN EA 2 
  

45 
CROSSWALK SIGNS, RRFB, PUSH BUTTON AND 
ASSEMBLY 

EA 1 
  

46 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: MINER AVENUE LS 1 
  

47 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: OAK STREET LS 1 
  

48 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: PARK STREET LS 1 
  

49 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: MAGNOLIA STREET LS 1 
  

50 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: HARDING WAY LS 1 
  

51 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: WALNUT STREET LS 1 
  

52 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: MCCLOUD STREET LS 1 
  

53 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: ALPINE AVENUE LS 1 
  

 
PHASE 2 
 
EIGHTH STREET, FROM EL DORADO STREET TO CALIFORNIA STREET, AND CALIFORNIA 
STREET, FROM EIGHTH STREET TO SOUTHERLY OF MINER AVENUE  
 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS EST. QTY 
UNIT 

PRICE 
 

TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 TRAFFIC CONTROL DETOURS AND ACCESS LS 1 
  

3 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

4 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 
PRESERVATION 

LS 1 
  

5 CLEARING AND GRUBBING LS 1 
  

6 REMOVE EXISTING TREE EA 9 
  

7 REMOVE EXISTING BOLLARD EA 5 
  

8 REMOVE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN EA 17 
  

9 REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER LF 2,855 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 7 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

10 REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK SF 8,727 
  

11 REMOVE EXISTING SANITARY SEWER PIPE LF 541 
  

12 RECONNECT UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN EA 12 
  

13 
REMOVE AND REINSTALL UNDER SIDEWALK 
DRAIN 

EA 3 
  

14 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 36,111 
  

15 REMOVE EXISTING STRIPING LS 1 
  

16 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT MARKINGS LS 1 
  

17 ADJUST TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE EA 1 
  

18 
ADJUST UTILITY BOX/VAULT (ELECTRIC, STREET 
LIGHT, TRAFFIC SIGNAL) 

EA 9 
  

19 ADJUST STREET LIGHT EA 3 
  

20 ADJUST STORM DRAIN INLET EA 13 
  

21 ADJUST CLEANOUT EA 1 
  

22 ADJUST UTILITY MAINTENANCE HOLE EA 11 
  

23 
ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 
PREPARATION 

CY 1,573 
  

24 ROUGH GRADING SF 47,103 
  

25 TRUNCATED DOMES SF 351 
  

26 ACCESSIBLE RAMP EA 19 
  

27 CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 7,068 
  

28 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SF 2,032 
  

29 CONCRETE CURB LF 32 
  

30 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LF 2,332 
  

31 CURB PAINT (RED) LF 2,208 
  

32 CURB PAINT (WHITE, YELLOW, GREEN) LF 522 
  

33 1.5" GRIND SF 107,112 
  

34 1.5" OVERLAY TON 1,111 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 8 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

35 CRACK SEAL SF 267,120 
  

36 SLURRY SEAL SF 267,120 
  

37 8.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 323 
  

38 12.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 2,089 
  

39 8" SANITARY SEWER PIPE LF 541 
  

40 SANITARY SEWER LATERAL REPLACEMENT EA 9 
  

41 SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT EA 9 
  

42 4" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 9 AND 27B) LF 7,009 
  

43 
4" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (BIKE BUFFER HATCH 
STRIPING) 

LF 1,638 
  

44 6" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 39 AND 39A) LF 24,694 
  

45 8" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE (DETAILS 37B AND 38) LF 751 
  

46 12" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE LF 559 
  

47 24" THERMOPLASTIC - WHITE LF 850 
  

48 
4" THERMOPLASTIC - YELLOW (DETAILS 22, 25A, 
29, 32) 

LF 28,860 
  

49 12" THERMOPLASTIC - YELLOW LF 390 
  

50 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - WHITE SF 2,087 
  

51 THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS - GREEN SF 1,215 
  

52 HEAVY DUTY CHANNELIZER EA 315 
  

53 ROADSIDE SIGN EA 135 
  

54 PROJECT SIGN EA 3 
  

55 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: FOURTH STREET LS 1 
  

56 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: DR. MARTIN 
LUTHER KING, JR. BOULEVARD 

LS 1 
  

57 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: LAFAYETTE 
STREET 

LS 1 
  

58 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: WASHINGTON 
STREET 

LS 1 
  

59 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: MAIN STREET LS 1 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 9 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

60 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATION: WEBER AVENUE LS 1 
  

61 STREET LIGHT AND FOUNDATION EA 15 
  

62 STREET LIGHT CONDUIT AND CONDUCTORS LF 4,085 
  

63 STREET LIGHT PULL BOX EA 25 
  

64 STREET LIGHT SERVICE CONNECTION EA 3 
  

 
 
ALTERNATE AA1 
 
PHASE 2: ACCESSIBLE RAMPS AND DRIVEWAYS REMOVED FROM BASE BID 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS EST. QTY 
UNIT 

PRICE 
 

TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

3 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 

PRESERVATION 
LS 1 

  

4 REMOVE EXISTING TREE EA 9 
  

5 REMOVE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN EA 12 
  

6 REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER LF 2,631 
  

7 REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK SF 22,055 
  

8 REMOVE EXISTING STORM DRAIN INLET  EA 1 
  

9 REMOVE EXISTING STORM DRAIN PIPE LF 6 
  

10 REMOVE AND REINSTALL UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN EA 2 
  

11 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 7,386 
  

12 ADJUST TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE  EA 3 
  

13 
ADJUST UTILITY BOX/VAULT (ELECTRIC, STREET 

LIGHT, TRAFFIC SIGNAL) 
EA 6 

  

14 ADJUST STORM DRAIN INLET EA 22 
  

15 
ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 

PREPARATION 
CY 897 

  

16 ROUGH GRADING SF 30,415 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 10 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

17 TRUNCATED DOMES SF 164 
  

18 ACCESSIBLE RAMP EA 52 
  

19 CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 10,199 
  

20 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SF 6,763 
  

21 CONCRETE CURB LF 92 
  

22 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LF 1,383 
  

23 8.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 376 
  

24 12.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 3 
  

25 12" STORM DRAIN PIPE LF 10 
  

26 TYPE 2 CURB INLET CATCH BASIN EA 1 
  

27 STORM DRAIN JUNCTION BOX EA 1 
  

28 ROADSIDE SIDE EA 12 
  

 
ALTERNATE AA2  
 
ADDITIONAL CONCRETE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT (AS DESIGNED AND SHOWN IN 
THE PLANS) 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS 
EST. 
QTY 

UNIT 
PRICE 

 
TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

3 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 

PRESERVATION 
LS 1 

  

4 REMOVE EXISTING TREE EA 7 
  

5 REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER LF 4,847 
  

6 REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK SF 15,038 
  

7 RECONNECT UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN EA 14 
  

8 REMOVE AND REINSTALL UNDER SIDEWALK DRAIN EA 13 
  

9 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 11,792 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 11 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

10 
ADJUST UTILITY BOX/VAULT (ELECTRIC, STREET 

LIGHT, TRAFFIC SIGNAL) 
EA 14 

  

11 ADJUST STORM DRAIN INLET EA 1 
  

12 
ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 

PREPARATION 
CY 1,098 

  

13 ROUGH GRADING SF 37,607 
  

14 CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 10,148 
  

15 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SF 6,327 
  

16 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LF 4,394 
  

17 CURB PAINT (RED) LF 114 
  

18 CURB PAINT (WHITE, YELLOW, GREEN) LF 269 
  

19 8.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 474 
  

 
 
ALTERNATE AA3 
 
ALLOWANCE FOR ADDITIONAL CONCRETE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT THROUGHOUT 
CORRIDOR 
 

ITEM NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS 
EST. 
QTY 

UNIT 
PRICE 

 
TOTAL 

1 REMOVE EXISTING TREE EA 50 
  

2 REMOVE EXISTING ROADSIDE SIGN EA 10 
  

3 REMOVE EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER LF 6,900 
  

4 REMOVE EXISTING SIDEWALK SF 64,815 
  

5 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 16,500 
  

6 
ADJUST UTILITY BOX/VAULT (ELECTRIC, STREET 

LIGHT, TRAFFIC SIGNAL) 
EA 50 

  

7 ADJUST STORM DRAIN INLET EA 20 
  

8 
ROADWAY EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 

PREPARATION  
CY 2,977 

  

9 ROUGH GRADING SF 99,765 
  

10 ACCESSIBLE RAMP EA 20 

  
 
 
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 12 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

11 CONCRETE SIDEWALK SF 54,915 
  

12 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY SF 9,900 
  

13 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER LF 6,900 
  

14 8.0" APSHALT DEEPLIFT TON 913 
  

15 ROADSIDE SIGN EA 10 
  

16 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

17 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

 
 
ALTERNATE AA4 
 
PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2: BASE FAILURE REPAIR OUTSIDE OF BIKE LANE 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS 
EST. 
QTY 

UNIT 
PRICE 

 
TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

3 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 
PRESERVATION 

LS 1 
  

4 REMOVE EXISTING PAVEMENT SF 18,385 
  

5 12.0" ASPHALT DEEPLIFT TON 1,526 
  

 
ALTERNATE AA5 
 
PHASE 1 AND PHASE 2: GRIND AND OVERLAY OUTSIDE OF BIKE LANE 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS 
EST. 
QTY 

UNIT 
PRICE 

 
TOTAL 

1 MOBILIZATION / GENERAL CONDITIONS LS 1 
  

2 STORMWATER POLLUTION BMP's LS 1 
  

3 
CONSTRUCTION STAKING AND MONUMENT 
PRESERVATION 

LS 1 
  

4 3" GRIND SF 851,690 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 13 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

5 3" OVERLAY TON 17,673 
  

 
 
ALTERNATE AA6 
 
ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADES 
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNITS 
EST. 
QTY 

UNIT 
PRICE 

 
TOTAL 

1 CONTROLLER EA 14 
  

2 ETHERNET SWITCHES EA 15 
  

3 TS2 TYPE M CABINET INSTALLATION EA 8 
  

4 VIDEO DETECTION INSTALLATION EA 4 
  

5 EVP INSTALLATION EA 4 
  

6 IP CAMERA INSTALLATION EA 8 
  

7 BLUETOOTH REAL TIME TRAFFIC MONITOR EA 2 
  

8 APS INSTALLATION  EA 2 
  

 
 
 PHASE 1  ____________________________ 
 
 PHASE 2  ____________________________ 
 
 TOTAL PHASE 1 & 2 ____________________________ 
 
  
 
 ALTERNATE AA1 ____________________________ 
 
 ALTERNATE AA2 ____________________________ 
 
 ALTERNATE AA3 ____________________________ 
 
 ALTERNATE AA4 ____________________________ 
  
 ALTERNATE AA5 ____________________________ 
 
 ALTERNATE AA6 ____________________________ 
 
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 14 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

 
BIDDER’S NAME        

  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 15 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

 
BIDDER CERTIFICATION 

 
The undersigned agrees that if this bid is accepted, he/she will contract with the City of Stockton 

in the form of contract attached hereto to perform all of the work in accordance with the contract and 
the drawings, specifications, and other documents incorporated therein; that he/she will take in full 
payment therefor, and for all other obligations assumed under the contract, the prices set forth in the 
following bid schedule except as otherwise provided in the specifications; and that he/she will execute 
such contract and furnish the required contract bonds in the manner and within the time provided in the 
bidding requirements and conditions.  The undersigned further agrees that he/she has carefully 
examined the site of the work and the bid documents and any addenda thereto, and is fully informed of 
the nature and location of the work, the quantities of the work, and the conditions to be encountered in 
performing the work; that the only parties interested in this bid as principals are those named herein 
and that this bid is made without collusion with any other party; and that this bid is submitted in all 
respects in accordance with the bidding requirements and conditions and all other requirements of the 
bid documents. 
 

A BID GUARANTY ACCOMPANIES THIS BID IN THE FORM OF: (Check one of the following) 

 Cash, or 
 Cashier's check, or 
 Certified check payable to City of Stockton, or 
 Bidder's bond in favor of the City. 

 
For any amount not less than ten percent (10%) of the aggregate of the bid. 

 

ALSO ACCOMPANYING THIS BID ARE THE FOLLOWING ATTACHMENTS, PROPERLY 
EXECUTED AND SIGNED: 
 

1. List of Subcontractors   4.  Title VI Self-Certification 
2. Non-Collusion Declaration  5.  Local Employment Ordinance Acknowledgement 
3. DIR Self-Certification   6.  Local Business Preference Acknowledgement 
 

THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY AND ALL BIDS 
 

   
Name of Firm      Phone      Tax I.D. No. 
 
  

Address       City     State   Zip  
 

   
Contractor Lic. No. & Classification        Expiration Date 

NOTE - State law requires bidders on public agency contracts to include on their bid:  (1) their State contractors license number, (2) the 
license expiration date, and (3) a statement that the representations made therein are made under penalty of perjury.  The law further 
states that "Any bid not containing this information, or bid containing information which is substantially proven false shall be considered 
non-responsive and shall be rejected by the public agency." 

THE REPRESENTATIONS MADE HEREIN ARE MADE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY 
 

                                                     BIDDER SIGN  
                                                      HERE                                                   
Signature            Title 
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 16 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
 
 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR:  
 
PROJECT:  
 
 
 PLEASE LIST BELOW ALL SUBCONTRACTORS CONTRIBUTING TO THIS WORK 
 
Each bidder shall give the name, business address, license number, description of the work, and the 
dollar amount to be PAID the subcontractor, for each subcontractor that will be used on the project, if 
the Bidder is awarded the contract. Only subcontractors with work in excess of one-half of one percent 
(0.5%) or $10,000 (whichever is greater) of the Bidder's total bid need to be listed.  All work in excess 
of one-half of one percent (0.5%) or $10,000 (whichever is greater) of the Bidder's total bid, for which 
a subcontractor is not listed on this form, shall be performed by the Bidder's own organization. 
Additional numbered pages listing proposed subcontractors may be attached to this page. Each page 
shall be headed "Proposed Subcontractors" and shall be signed by the Bidder. 
 

PRINT LEGIBLY OR TYPE 
  

BUSINESS 
NAME/ADDRESS 

LICENSE 
NUMBER & 
LICENSE 
CLASSIFICATION 

DEPT. OF 
INDUSTRIAL 
RELATIONS 
REGISTRATION 
NUMBER 

TYPE OF WORK AMOUNT 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

             
BIDDER SIGN 

_________________________________HERE 
(SIGNATURE OF BIDDER) 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 17 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

 NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION 
(Title 23 United States Code Section 112 and Public 

Contract Code Section 7106) 
 

To the CITY of STOCKTON DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. 
 
The undersigned declares: 
 
I am the , of , the party making the foregoing bid. 
 
 
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, 

association, organization, or corporation.  The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham.  The bidder has 

not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid.  The bidder has 

not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in 

a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding.  The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by 

agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other bidder, 

or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder.  All statements 

contained in the bid are true.  The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or 

any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any 

corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent 

thereof, to effectuate a collusive or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for 

such purpose. 

 
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, 

limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has 

full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder. 

 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and 

correct and that this declaration is executed on _______at (city), _____ (state). 

_________________________________________________ 

(Signature) 

  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 18 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 19 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

TITLE VI VIOLATION SELF-CERTIFICATION 
 
 
 

We, the undersigned, self-certify that pursuant to Federal Code of Regulations (CFR), 23 CFR 200.9, 

633 and 49 CFR 21.7, we do not have any unresolved violations under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act 

of 1964 and related statutes, including Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  In addition, we 

acknowledge that an unresolved Title VI violation will disqualify us for consideration as a bidder for the 

subject project.  

 

 

CONTRACTOR:        
 
 
   BY:       
  
 
          
     TITLE 
 
   DATE:      
  

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 20 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

LOCAL EMPLOYMENT ORDINANCE 
 
 
This contract is subject to the requirements of the City of Stockton’s Local Employment 
Ordinance. By my signature below, I certify that I have read and understood the Local 
Employment Ordinance of the City of Stockton, and agree to abide by its provisions. If 
selected to perform this contract, I specifically agree to report data on the actual number of 
Stockton residents employed, and understand that data will be subject to verification by an 
independent auditor. 
 
 
 
Signature of Bidder _________________________________ 
 
Date Signed  _________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023



 
 

Bid Forms Page 21 of 21    Last Revised 3/20/2023 
 

LOCAL BUSINESS PREFERENCE ORDINANCE 
 
 
The City of Stockton’s Local Business Preference Ordinance applies to this project. By my 
signature below, I certify that I have read and understood the Local Business Preference 
Ordinance of the City of Stockton, and agree to abide by its provisions.  
 
 
 
Signature of Bidder _________________________________ 
 
Date Signed  _________________________________ 
 
 

LETTER OF CLARIFICATION NO. 2 MARCH 20, 2023




